**RESOLUTION** – Authorizing the Grant of Public Monies to a Government Entity.

WHEREAS, NRS 244.1505 provides that a Board of County Commissioners may expend money for any purpose which will provide a substantial benefit to the inhabitants of the County and that a board may make a grant of money to a nonprofit organization created for religious, charitable or educational purposes or to a governmental entity to be expended for a selected purpose; and

WHEREAS, The Board of County Commissioners of Washoe County upon the recommendation of Commissioner Bob Lucey for District 2, has determined that \$2,000.00 will be granted to Elizabeth Lenz Elementary School; and

WHEREAS, we are here for all students; all students receive quality core instruction; we support and foster student social and emotional health; all students must be challenged to become problem solvers; and

**WHEREAS,** every school in our district provides students with opportunities to explore, question, develop, and test new ideas to provide them with 21<sup>st</sup> century skills that will help their future success; and

**WHEREAS,** our commitment to our students and their families is exemplified in every classroom, school, program, and initiative to ensure every child, by name and face, to graduation; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, By the Board of Commissioners of Washoe County that:

- 1. The Board hereby grants Elizabeth Lenz Elementary School, a grant for fiscal year 2022-2023 in the amount of \$2,000.00.
- 2. The Board finds that in making this grant a substantial benefit will be provided to the residents in Washoe County by ensuring students are prepared to be successful in school.
- 3. The funds shall not be used to purchase tickets to special events.

**ADOPTED** this 13th day of December, 2022.

	Vaughn Hartung, Chair
	Washoe County Commission
ATTEST:	·
County Clerk	